

Nos. 20-543; 20-544

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, Secretary of the Treasury,
Petitioner,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia**

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY S. RASMUSSEN (*Counsel of Record*)
FRANCES C. BASSETT
JEREMY J. PATTERSON
PATTERSON, EARNHART REAL BIRD AND WILSON
357 S. McCaslin Blvd., Suite 200
Louisville, Colorado 80027
Phone: 303-709-3827
Fax: 303-926-5293
jrasmussen@nativelawgroup.com
*Counsel for Respondent Ute Indian Tribe of
the Uintah and Ouray Reservation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	4
I. There is no split of authority which can be resolved in this case	8
A. There is no split of authority in the lower courts, and never will be a split of authority in the lower courts, on the interpretation on whether ANCs qualify for funds under Title V of the CARES Act.....	8
B. The lower courts uniformly hold that ANCs do not have recognized governing bodies of an Indian Tribe	9
C. The current case is not a vehicle for resolving an alleged difference between the Ninth Circuit and the District of Columbia Circuit	12
II. The arguments of Petitioners, the State of Alaska, and the Alaska delegation to Congress, that more money should flow to Alaska than to other states is legally immaterial and factually incorrect	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Barron v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 1232 (D. Alaska 2019)	11
<i>Cook Inlet Native Association v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Eaglesun Systems Products, Inc. v. Association of Village Council Presidents</i> , No. 13-CV-0438-CVE-PJC, 2014 WL 1119726 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 20, 2014)	9, 11
<i>Franks Landing Indian Cmty. v. N.I.G.C.</i> , 918 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2015)	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	16
<i>Pearson v. Chugach Government Services Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D. Del. 2006).....	9, 11
<i>Seldovia Native Association v. Lujan</i> , 904 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Stand Up for Ca.! v. U.S. D.O.I.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016)	10
STATUTES	
Alaska Stat. § 10.06.450(b)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1606	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. §§ 1606-1607	10
25 U.S.C. § 2504(e)	9
25 U.S.C. § 5303(e)	10
25 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(1)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1392	10
42 U.S.C. § 801	13
42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(2)	2
42 U.S.C. § 801(b)(4)	2
42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(7)	3
42 U.S.C. § 801(d)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)	1
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(5)	5, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 4.07[3][d][i], at 353 (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012 ed. Sup. 2019)	12
DAVID S. CASE & DAVID A. VOLUCK, ALASKA NA- TIVES AND AMERICAN LAWS 177 (3rd ed. 2012)	12
85 Fed. Reg. 5462 (Jan. 30, 2020)	2, 4, 6
